

No. 08-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.
KAREN T. WILSON,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION
FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH E.B. WHITE
CLEVELAND LAWRENCE III
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19TH STREET, NW
Suite 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826

Robert L. Vogel
Counsel of Record
VOGEL, SLADE &
GOLDSTEIN, LLP
5225 WISCONSIN AVE., NW
Suite 502
WASHINGTON, DC 20015
(202) 537-5900

Counsel for Amicus Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund

October 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE USE OF THE TERM “ADMINISTRATIVE” TO DESCRIBE CERTAIN REPORTS, AUDITS AND INVESTIGATIONS REFERS TO ONE OF SEVERAL TYPES OF FEDERAL REPORTS AUDITS AND INVESTIGATIONS.....	6
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE 1986 AMENDMENTS REFLECTS THAT CONGRESS SOUGHT TO ENCOURAGE THE FILING OF MORE <i>QUI TAM</i> SUITS, WHILE LIMITING <i>QUI TAM</i> CASES BASED UPON PUBLIC DISCLOSURES THROUGH FEDERAL SOURCES OR THE NEWS MEDIA.....	12
A. The False Claims Act Prior to the 1986 Amendments.....	13
B. The House and Senate Bills Leading to the 1986 Amendments.....	15
1. The House Bill and Report.....	18
2. The Senate Bill and Report.....	20

3.	The Senate Amendments.....	25
4.	The House Bill Passed on September 9, 1986.....	31
5.	The House and Senate Compromise...32	
C.	The 1986 Amendments were Intended to Lower the Barriers Against <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits while Continuing to Bar Truly Parasitic Ones.....	37
III.	THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PROVISION WAS NOT INTENDED TO BAR A <i>QUI TAM</i> CASE BASED UPON THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF ALLEGATIONS IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT, AUDIT, OR INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY A NON-FEDERAL AGENCY.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. United States, ex rel.</i> <i>Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	10, 38
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, ex rel,</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	10
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties ex rel. United States</i> <i>v. Exxon Co., USA</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)...	41
<i>United States, ex rel. Alderson v. Quorum Health</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	44-46
<i>United States ex rel. Boothe v. Sun Healthcare</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1169 (10 th Cir. 2007)	40-41
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	40-41
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron</i> <i>Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. 1997)	40-41
<i>United States, ex rel. Gebert v. Transp. Admin.</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 260 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>United States, ex rel. Lapin v. Int'l Bus. Machs..</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 244 (D. Haw. 1980)	15

<i>United States, ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	10, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick v. Housing Authority</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	40-41
<i>United States, ex rel. S. Praver v. Fleet Bank of Me.</i> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994)	39, 43
<i>United States, ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States, ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States, ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 151 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1949)	15
<i>United States v. Rippetoe</i> , 178 F.2d 735 (4th Cir 1949)	15
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States, ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	29

Statutes

Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	14
Act of December 23, 1943, Pub. L. No. 78-213, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	15

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986).....	36-37
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	6-7, 36-38

Congressional Materials

132 Cong. Rec. 17,936 (July 1986)	28
132 Cong. Rec. 20,530 (Aug. 1986)	30-36
132 Cong. Rec. S15036 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1986).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)...	16-20
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	16-17, 21-25
